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From: Oft, Carler
Sent: Tuesday, November 23, 2010 7:13 PM

To: Rosemary M. Rivas; jquadra@calvociark.com; jpizzirusso@hausfeldifp.com; reoll@calvoclark.com;
dwarshaw@pswplaw.com

Cc: Sacks, Luanne
Subject: Sony PS3 "Other OS" Litigation - Pending Discovery Issues

Counsel,
In light of our prior meet and confer, we find your recent email (below) disingenuous. First, you write that

you have not received a stipulation from us regarding an expedited briefing and hearing schedule for our
pending discovery motions, and on that basis you state that you now believe that an expedited schedule
for hearing those motions is not appropriate and that this is not a proper time for these motions. But
during our November 15, 2010 meet and confer teleconference, we (the parties’ counsel) agreed on the
following expedited schedule for briefing and hearing issues raised in our motion to compel and your

intended motion for protective order:

December 1 — last day {o file motion

Decermnber 9 ~ last day to file opposition brief
Decermber 15 — fast day lo file reply

December 22, 10:30 a.m. ~ hearing regarding motions

It appears that you have recently decided not fo file @ motion for protective order, and as a
consequence have compleely reneged on our existing agreement regarding discovery motions.

You complain that you have not received a response regarding Rosemary Rivas' November 10 letier. We
are cumrently finalizing our response and will have that for you promptly. We will also have for you a
response fo Ms. Coll’s email regarding our draft protective order. Of course, nothing in either of these
communications has any relevance to the fact that you unilaterally cancelled each of the Plaintiffs’
depositions, which were set for dates that you proffered.

You state in your email that "many of the discovery issues are stilf unresolved.” Your comment makes no
sense, given that we specifically discussed all of these issues in our substantial meet and

confer discussions and emails over the last several months. In fact, during our November 15 meet and
confer teleconference, you confirmed that you would not produce Plaintiffs for deposition unless SCEA
agreed to draconian limitations you imposed regarding those depositions or that it obtain an order

from Magistrate Judge Chen regarding Plaintiffs’ discovery obligations. As we have said repeatedly, if
Plaintiffs intended fo secure the Court's intervention regarding these depositions, they should have moved
for a protective order. In any event, during our November 15 teleconference, Plaintiffs agreed to present
all disputed discovery issues to Magistrate Judge Chen for hearing on December 22, 2010, and agreed

on an expedited briefing schedule regarding such motions.

Thereafter, on November 18, you did provide us with a proposal for a neutral forensic analysis and limited
production regarding the contents of your clients’ PS3 hard drives. However, your offer is substantially
the same as the one you made during our November 15 teleconference, which we rejected. As we
explained during our conversation on November 15, SCEA is unwilling fo pay for hard-drive imaging that
is necessary only because your clients have failed o suspend their usage of their PS3s and thus have
raised the potential of spoliation of evidence. In addition, the limited scope of information that you
propose Plaintiffs will provide as a result of that third-party forensic examination is neither reasonable nor
justified and fo the extent that your clients have any legitimate privacy concerns regarding the contents of

“those hard drives, the Stipulated Protective Order SCEA proposed (and you rejected) would certainly
resolve them -- not to mention that we have offered to meet and confer with you regarding particular iterns
of inordinate concern to your clients. Nevertheless, there is no reason why your clients failed to appear
for deposition related to the hard drive production dispute - we have told you repeatedly that we would
not seek to reopen such depositions to inquire about the contents of their hard drives once they are

produced to us.

With regard fo a stipulation regarding SCE!'s involvement in discovery, which you also raised in your
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November 18 email, our client is currently reviewing a draft stipulation, and we hope to have this for your review
soon. But again, this is irrelevant to Plaintiffs' discovery responses and appearance at depositions properly
noticed and set for dates you selected.

Finally, in your email below, you state that our intention to move to compel as to your responses to our document
requests is premature because you intend to produce documents within one week. This is the first we have heard
of this — and indeed it is completely antithetical to everything you have said to date. Nonetheless, based on this
representation, we expect to receive documents from you before or on November 30, 2010. We further
understand that you will therefore present Mr. Huber for deposition on December 9 as you previously promised.
Now that you have rethought your prior refusal fo produce documents and your clients for deposition, please
advise us by close of business on November 30 of the folfowing dates on which you will present the other four
individuals named as class representatives in the Consolidated Complaint, the depositions of which you
unilaterally cancelled: December 6, 8, 13-17, or 20-24.

If we do not receive, by close of business on November 30, your document production, confirmation that Mr.
Huber will appear for deposition on December 9, and confirmation of dates that your four other clients will appear
for their deposition consistent with the proposed dates above, ie., before December 24, we will immediately file a
motion to compel and seek sanctions. In the meantime, we will separately respond to your various
communications regarding the stipulated protective order and our meet and confer discussions concerning

Plaintiffs' document requests.

Thank you,
Carter

 Carter W. Ott
Associate

DEA Piper LLP (US)
555 Mission Street, Suite 2400
San Francisco, California 94105

T 415-836-2538
F 415-669-7338
M 415-336-9408

carter. ott@dlapizer.com
www dlapiper.com

----- Original Message-----
From: Rosemary M. Rivas [mailto:RRivas@finkelsteinthompson.com]

Sent: Tuesday, November 23, 2010 9:47 AM

To: Sacks, Luanne; Ott, Carter .
Ce: jquadra@calvoclark.com; jpizzirusso@hausfeldllp.com; reoll@calvociark.com; dwarshaw@pswplaw.com

Subject: RE: Sony PS3 "Other OS" Litig- Follow Up of November 15,2010 Call

Lu and Carter,

We have not received a stipulation from you on the hearing date and briefing schedule for the discovery motions. Nor have
we heard back from you in writing in response to the issues raised in my letter of November 10, 2010 as you promised.
Further, many of the discovery issues are still unresolved. For instance, you have not informed Plaintiffs whether SCEA will
accept the proposal for discovery regarding the PS3s. Additionally, you indicated during the call on November 15, 2010 that
you intended to move to comnpel as to all of Plaintiffs' responses to SCEA’s document requests. We believe that is premature
as Plaintiffs intend on producing documents within one week and hope that the production will satisfy most of SCEA's
concerns. Thus, we do not believe that filing cross-motions to compel/for a protective order are ripe at this time. We also do
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not believe that motions on shortened time are necessary. Please get back to us on these issues at your earliest convenience.

Best,
Rosemary

Rosemary M. Rivas

FINKELSTEIN THOMPSON LLP
100 Bush St., Suite 1450

San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415)398-8700, ext. 102
Facsimile: (415) 398-8704
www.finkelsteinthompson.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message contains information belonging to the law firm of Finkelstein Thompson
LLP, which may be privileged, confidential and/or protected from disclosure. The information is intended only for the use of
the individual or entity named above. If you think you have received this message in error, please e-mail the sender. If you
are not the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribufion or copying is strictly prohibited.

From: Sacks, Luanne [mailto:Luanne. Sacks@dlapiper.comn ]

Seni: Friday, November 19, 2010 1:10 PM

To: Rosemary M. Rivas; Ott, Carter

Ce: jquadra@calvoclark.com; jpizzirussoi@bausfeldllp.com; rcoll@calvoclark.com; dwarshaw(@pswplaw.com
Subject: RE: Sony PS3 "Other 08" Litig- Follow Up of November 15, 2010 Call

Rosemary,

We are hopefully going to have a call with our client this afternoon - we will go over the below with them and get back fo
you on the status of everything on Monday — I need to review and finalize our draft response to your November 190 letter,
which | can complete this weekend and send out to you on Monday.

BTW -- we are federal expressing today a CD to Jim Quadra that is the beginning of our rolling production -- these are the
docurments that do not require any confidential or other designation.

1 am writing this between meetings out of the office, so I apologize for being so brief, but did want to get back to you asap.

Best

Lu

From: Rosemary M. Rivas [mailto:RRivas@finkelsteinthompson.com}

Sent: Thursday, November 18, 2010 3:20 PM

To: Sacks, Luanne; Ott, Carter

Cc: jquadra@calvoclark.com; jpizzirusso@hausfeldilp.com; reoll@calvoclark.com; dwarshaw@pswplaw.com
Subject: Sony PS3 "Other OS" Litig- Follow Up of November 15, 2010 Call

Lu and Carter,
I am writing to follow up on the parties' conference call of November 15, 2010.

Regarding SCEA's request for a forensic copy of the Plaintiffs’ PS3 hard drives, Plaintiffs will not agree to comply with this
request for the reasons set forth in their objections and as the parties have repeatedly discussed. Plaintiffs, however, will
agree that a mutually acceptable vendor may inspect the PS3 hard drives and prepare a report, at SCEA's expense, that sets
forth (1) whether Linux was installed and the date of installation; and (2) whether the following types of files exist, or not, on
the hard drives: video game files, movie files, music files, word processing files, email files or other Linux software related
files. We believe this information, coupled with the Plaintiff's deposition testimony, is sufficient to allow SCEA to determine
whether the PS3s were used as Plaintiffs allege in the operative complaint. Please let us know by November 22, 2010

whether SCEA will agree to this proposal.
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In terms of your proposal regarding discovery fiom SCEA's parent, SCEl in Japan, Plaintiffs find it acceptable along the lines
that were discussed (i.e., deponents travelling in the United States would submit to a deposition in the United States). We
kindly request, however, that you provide the proposal in writing for our review. You also indicated that SCEA would
respond this week to my correspondence of November 10, 2010 regarding Plaintiffs' document requests. Please let us know
when we can expect SCEA's response as we are In. the process of preparing our discovery motion as well. On that note, our
understanding was that you would provide uis with a proposed stipulation regarding the briefing schedule and hearing date on
the discovery motions. Please let me know if [ have missed anything, Thank you

Best,

Rosemary

</PRE><font face="Arial" size="2" color="#008000">Please consider the enviromment before printing this email.</font>
<br>

<hr>

<font face="Verdana" size="1" color="#808080">

The information contained in this email may be confidential and/or legally privileged. It has been sent for the sole nse of the
intended recipient(s). If the reader of this message is not an intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any unavthorized
review, use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication, or any of its contents, is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please reply to the sender and destroy ail copies of the message.
To contact us directly, send to postmaster@dlapiper.com. Thank you.

<l
</font><PRE>

12/13/2010



